

Case No.: 05-20-00920-CV

**In the Fifth Court of Appeals for the State
of Texas**

IN RE: J.R.

On Direct Appeal from the trial court in cause numbers JD-20-00313-X, 305th
Judicial District Court, the Honorable Cheryl Lee Shannon, presiding.

Appellant's Opening Brief

Niles Illich
Rebekah Perlstein
Scott H. Palmer, P.C.
15455 Dallas Parkway
Suite 540
Addison, Texas 75001
Direct: 972-204-5452
Facsimile: 214-922-9900
Email: Niles@scottpalmerlaw.com
Counsel for Appellant

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED.**

ACCELERATED APPEAL.

4. TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. IDENTITY OF PARTIES, COUNSEL, AND JUDGES ii

2. CITATION TO THE RECORD..... iv

3. STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT iv

4. TABLE OF CONTENTSv

5. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

6. STATEMENT OF THE CASEx

7. ISSUES PRESENTED.....11

8. STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO ISSUES PRESENTED11

 A. Background.....11

 B. Halloween 2019.....13

 C. Investigation15

 i. Psychological Evaluation15

 ii. Social Evaluation.....15

 D. Certification Hearing: The State’s Case Focuses on the Charge17

 E. The District Court’s Order.....19

9. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....21

10. STANDARD OF REVIEW AND LAW FOR JUVENILE CERTIFICATION24

 I. Standard of Review24

 II. The Law Related to Waiver of juvenile court Jurisdiction.....27

11. ARGUMENT29

FIRST ISSUE PRESENTED.....29

 I. Standard of Review29

 II. Law.....29

III. Facts	35
IV. Application of Law to Fact.....	38
V. Conclusion and Prayer	44
APPELLANT’S SECOND ISSUE	45
I. Standard of Review	45
II. Law.....	45
III. Facts	46
IV. Application of Law to Facts	50
A. What This Court May Consider in this Review.....	50
B. Factual Sufficiency Analysis.....	52
1. The Charge is Not Factually Sufficient on its Own	52
2. The Evidence was Factually Insufficient to Support the Order	54
V. Abuse of Discretion.....	57
VI. Conclusion	59
12. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	62
APPENDIX.....	63

5. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Davis v. State,

Nos. 05-16-01341-CR, 05-16-01342-CR, 05-16-01343-CR, 2018 Tex. App.
LEXIS 5920, at *8 (Tex. App.—Dallas July 31, 2018, no pet.)48

Hidalgo v. State of Texas,

983 S.W.2d 746, 755 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999) 29, 30, 33

In re A.K.,

No. 02-19-00385-CV, 2020 Tex. App. LEXIS 2801, at *21 (Tex. App.—Fort
Worth Apr. 2, 2020, no pet.)..... 31, 42

In re J.G.,

495 S.W.3d 354, 367 (Tex. App.-Houston [1st Dist.] 2016, pet denied).....31

In re K.M.D.,

No. 05-17-01284-CV, 2018 Tex. App. LEXIS 4985, at *8 (Tex. App.—Dallas
July 3, 2018, no pet.).....44

In re L.W.,

No. 05-19-00966-CV, 2020 Tex. App. LEXIS 1262, at *27-28 (Tex. App.—
Dallas Feb. 13, 2020, no pet.) 26, 41, 42, 44

Johnson v. State,

954 S.W.2d 770, 771 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997) 27, 61

Johnson v. State,

975 S.W.2d 644, 649 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1998, pet. ref'd).....61

Kelly v. Brown,

851 F.3d 686, 688-89 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 48, 59

<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541, 556, 86 S. Ct. 1045 (1966).....	passim
<i>Khalifa v. Cash</i> , 594 F. App'x 339, 342 n.1 (9th Cir. 2014).....	48, 58
<i>LMC Complete Automotive, Inc. v. Burke</i> , 229 S.W.3d 469, 483 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2007, pet. denied).....	26
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 472 n.5, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 2464 (2012)	48, 57
<i>Moon v. State</i> , 410 S.W.3d 366, 375 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 451 S.W.3d 28 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	32
<i>Moon v. State</i> , 451 S.W.3d 28, 42 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	passim
<i>NRA of Am. v. Bureau of Alcohol</i> , 700 F.3d 185, 210 n.21 (5th Cir. 2012)	48, 58
<i>R.E.M. v. State</i> , 541 S.W.2d 841, 846 (Tex. Civ. App.—San Antonio 1976, writ ref'd n.r.e.)... 34	32, 34
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 570, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 1196 (2005)	48, 58
<i>Walker v. Packer</i> , 827 S.W.2d 833, 840 (Tex. 1992)	26
OTHER	
ANGUS STEVENSON AND MAURICE WAITE, CONCISE OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY 378 (12th ed. 2011).....	42

<i>Deliberation</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999).....	42
CODES	
Tex. Fam. Code § 54.02.....	54
Tex. Fam. Code § 54.02(a)(1).....	31
Tex. Fam. Code § 54.02(a)(2).....	31
Tex. Fam. Code § 54.02(a)(3).....	31, 32, 55
Tex. Fam. Code § 54.02(d).....	32, 55
Tex. Fam. Code § 54.02(f).....	30, 31, 33, 48
Tex. Fam. Code § 54.02(f)(2).....	60
Tex. Fam. Code § 54.02(h).....	34, 44, 60, 62
Tex. Penal Code § 19.02(c).....	10
